

No. 22-1862

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

TORRI HOUSTON, INDIVIDUALLY, AND
ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ST. LUKE'S HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.;;
ST. LUKE'S NORTHLAND HOSPITAL CORPORATION,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Missouri (Case No. 4:17-CV-00266-BCW)
The Honorable Brian C. Wimes

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Adam W. Hansen
APOLLO LAW LLC
333 Washington Avenue North
Suite 300
Minneapolis, MN 55401

Colin Reeves
Counsel of Record
APOLLO LAW LLC
1000 Dean Street
Suite 101
Brooklyn, NY 11238
colin@apollo-law.com
(646) 363-6763

[additional counsel listed on inside cover]

Ryan L. McClelland
McCLELLAND LAW FIRM, P.C.
The Flagship Building
200 Westwoods Drive
Liberty, MO 64068

Matthew E. Osman
OSMAN & SMAY LLC
7111 West 151st Street, #316
Overland Park, KS 66223

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE FLSA AND MISSOURI MINIMUM WAGE LAW CLAIMS 3

 A. The Text of the FLSA and the Rounding Regulation Require Each Employee To Be Paid for All Hours Worked..... 3

 B. Even When Saint Luke’s Rounding Is Viewed in the Aggregate, Saint Luke’s Failed To Comply with the Rounding Regulation 7

 C. Saint Luke’s Arguments Are Unpersuasive Policy-Based Pleas Without Textual or Factual Support..... 11

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE UNJUST-ENRICHMENT CLAIMS..... 19

III. SUMMARY JUDGMENT WAS INAPPROPRIATE ON THE BREACH-OF-CONTRACT CLAIM 24

CONCLUSION 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aguilar v. Mgmt. & Training Corp.</i> , 948 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Avery v. City of Talladega</i> , 24 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 1994)	27
<i>Bebber v. Dignity Health</i> , 2022 WL 4080956 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 2022)	7, 9-11, 14
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	5
<i>Boswell v. Panera Bread Co.</i> , 2016 WL 1161573 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 24, 2016)	24
<i>Chouteau Dev. Co., LLC v. Sinclair Mktg., Inc.</i> , 200 S.W.3d 68 (Mo. Ct. App. 2006).....	23
<i>Corbin v. Time Warner Ent.-Advance/Newhouse P’ship</i> , 821 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2016)	16-17
<i>Encinas v. J.J. Drywall Corp.</i> , 840 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2012)	24
<i>Feltzs v. Cox Commc’ns Cal., LLC</i> , 2021 WL 5050259 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 27, 2021).....	7, 9-11, 14, 17
<i>Fire Sprinklers, Inc. v. Icon Contracting, Inc.</i> , 279 S.W.3d 230 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009).....	26
<i>Hootselle v. Mo. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 624 S.W.3d 123 (Mo. 2021)	27
<i>Hornady v. Outokumpu Stainless USA</i> , 2022 WL 495186 (S.D. Ala. Feb. 17, 2022).....	24

<i>Iconco v. Jensen Constr. Co.</i> , 622 F.2d 1291, 1296 (8th Cir. 1980)	21
<i>Jennings v. SSM Health Care St. Louis</i> , 355 S.W.3d 526 (Mo. Ct. App. 2011).....	20, 24-25
<i>Levanoff v. Dragas</i> , 280 Cal. Rptr. 3d 610 (Cal. Ct. App. 2021).....	4
<i>Magdy v. I.C. Sys., Inc.</i> , 47 F.4th 884 (8th Cir. 2022).....	15
<i>McElmurry v. US Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 2004 WL 1675925 (D. Or. 2004)	13
<i>McClellan v. Health Systems, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 12426091 (W.D. Mo. June 1, 2015).....	22
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	15
<i>See’s Candy Shops, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 148 Cal. Rptr. 3d 690 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012).....	7
<i>Shiferaw v. Sunrise Senior Living Mgmt.</i> , 2016 WL 6571270 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 21, 2016).....	10-11, 13-14
<i>Singleton v. Adick</i> , 2011 WL 1103001 (D. Ariz. Mar. 25, 2011).....	24
<i>Utne v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 5991863 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 4, 2017).....	4
<i>Von Nessi v. XM Satellite Radio Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4447115 (D. N.J. Sept. 26, 2008)	22

Weitz Co. v. MH Washington,
631 F.3d 510 (8th Cir. 2011) 26

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

1 U.S.C. § 1 5

29 U.S.C. § 203..... 5

29 U.S.C. § 207..... 4-5

29 U.S.C. § 218..... 26-27

29 C.F.R. § 531.59..... 5

29 C.F.R. § 778.223..... 4-5

29 C.F.R. § 778.317..... 5

29 C.F.R. § 785.47..... 18

29 C.F.R. § 785.48..... 1, 3, 5-6, 9, 12-13, 15-16

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 290.505.4..... 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* 15

Dep’t of Labor, *Fact Sheet #53: The Health Care Industry and Hours Worked*, Revised July 2009, <https://www.dol.gov/agencies/whd/fact-sheets/53-healthcare-hours-worked>..... 6

Dep’t of Labor, Nov. 7, 1994 Opinion Letter (FLSA-843), 1994 WL 1004879 6
